

OCT 21 1999

Nos. 98-1701 & 98-1706

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO), *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
BALTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MARITIME COUNCIL
AND CHAMBER OF SHIPPING OF AMERICA,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DENNIS L. BRYANT

Counsel of Record

CHARLES L. COLEMAN, III

MATTHEW P. VAFIDIS

BRIAN D. STARER

JIVI TENEV

HAIGHT GARDNER HOLLAND & KNIGHT

A LAW OFFICE OF HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20037-3202

(202) 828-1865

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS HAS PLENARY AUTHORITY TO PREEMPT STATE AND LOCAL LAWS AFFECTING FOREIGN OR INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	4
II. THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>RAY V.</i> <i>ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO.</i> IS FULLY DISPOSITIVE OF THIS CASE	8
III. LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY ACTIVITY SINCE THE <i>RAY</i> DECISION PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS PREEMPTED THE FIELD WITH RESPECT TO THE “OPERATION, EQUIPPING, PERSONNEL QUALIFICATION, AND MANNING” OF VESSELS	12
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 810 (1988)	1
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973)	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	4
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	9
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens of the Port of Philadelphia</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851)	6, 7
<i>Exxon Shipping v. Ellenwood</i> , 508 U.S. 981 (1993)	1
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5, 6
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	8
<i>Kelly v. State of Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	7, 8

<i>Land and Lake Tours, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 961 (8 th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Northwest Airlines v. State of Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	18
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 st (1978)	passim
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	4
<i>Transportation Institute v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 727 F.Supp. 648 (D.D.C. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. VI, Clause 2 (Supremacy Clause)	4
Art. I, Section 8, Clause 2 (Commerce Clause)	passim

STATUTES

Act to Prevent Pollution from Ships, Pub. L. No. 96-478, 94 Stat. 2297	13
Coast Guard Regulatory Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-324, Title VI, 110 Stat. 3927	14
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484	13, 17
Partial Recodification of Title 46, United States Code, Pub. L. No. 98-89, 97 Stat. 500	15, 16

Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-340, 86 Stat. 427	8, 9, 10, 12
Port and Tanker Safety Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-474, 92 Stat. 1471	12
Tank Vessel Act of 1936, c.729, 49 Stat. 1889	9, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1221 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	13
33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	13
46 U.S.C. § 391a (1980)	10
46 U.S.C., Subtitle II (1998)	16, 17
46 U.S.C. § 2103 (1998)	16, 17
46 U.S.C., Chapter 32 (1998)	14
46 U.S.C., Chapter 37 (1998)	10
46 U.S.C. § 3703 (1998)	10

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 1.46	17
43 Fed. Reg. 12,257 (March 23, 1978)	19
43 Fed. Reg. 16,946 (April 20, 1978)	19
43 Fed. Reg. 32,112 (July 24, 1978)	20
44 Fed. Reg. 25,986 (May 3, 1979)	20

44 Fed. Reg. 31,592 (May 31, 1979)	20
44 Fed. Reg. 66,500 (November 19, 1979)	20
44 Fed. Reg. 66,528 (November 19, 1979)	20
44 Fed. Reg. 69,299 (December 3, 1979)	20
45 Fed. Reg. 48,822 (July 21, 1980)	20
45 Fed. Reg. 57,392 (August 28, 1980)	20
45 Fed. Reg. 77,439 (November 24, 1980)	20
46 Fed. Reg. 61,456 (December 17, 1981)	20
47 Fed. Reg. 10,533 (March 11, 1982)	21
47 Fed. Reg. 15,210 (April 8, 1982)	21
47 Fed. Reg. 17,968 (April 26, 1982)	21
47 Fed. Reg. 34,388 (August 9, 1982)	21
47 Fed. Reg. 50,494 (December 30, 1982)	21
48 Fed. Reg. 35,402 (August 4, 1983)	21
48 Fed. Reg. 38,646 (August 25, 1983)	21
48 Fed. Reg. 44,534 (September 29, 1983)	21
48 Fed. Reg. 45,718 (October 6, 1983)	21
48 Fed. Reg. 50,996 (November 4, 1983)	21
49 Fed. Reg. 11,170 (March 26, 1984)	21
49 Fed. Reg. 16,794 (April 20, 1984)	22

49 Fed. Reg. 32,178 (August 13, 1984)	22
49 Fed. Reg. 43,463 (October 29, 1984)	22
50 Fed. Reg. 87,30 (March 5, 1985)	22
50 Fed. Reg. 11,622 (March 22, 1985)	22
50 Fed. Reg. 21,166 (May 22, 1985)	22
51 Fed. Reg. 17,962 (May 16, 1986)	22
51 Fed. Reg. 19,338 (May 29, 1986)	22
52 Fed. Reg. 7744 (March 12, 1987)	22
52 Fed. Reg. 7765 (March 12, 1987)	22
52 Fed. Reg. 47,526 (December 14, 1987)	23
53 Fed. Reg. 7745 (March 10, 1988)	23
53 Fed. Reg. 17,820 (May 18, 1988)	23
53 Fed. Reg. 47,064 (November 21, 1988)	23
54 Fed. Reg. 15,173 (April 17, 1989)	23
54 Fed. Reg. 18,384 (April 28, 1989)	23
54 Fed. Reg. 40,590 (October 2, 1989)	23
55 Fed. Reg. 634 (January 8, 1990)	23
55 Fed. Reg. 21,548 (May 25, 1990)	23
55 Fed. Reg. 25,396 (June 21, 1990)	23
55 Fed. Reg. 30,658 (July 26, 1990)	24

55 Fed. Reg. 32,244 (August 8, 1990)	24
55 Fed. Reg. 36,248 (September 4, 1990)	24
56 Fed. Reg. 31,030 (July 8, 1991)	24
56 Fed. Reg. 37,475 (August 7, 1991)	24
57 Fed. Reg. 14,483 (April 21, 1992)	24
57 Fed. Reg. 36,222 (August 12, 1992)	24
57 Fed. Reg. 41,812 (September 11, 1992)	24
58 Fed. Reg. 7376 (February 5, 1993)	24
58 Fed. Reg. 17,316 (February 5, 1993)	24
58 Fed. Reg. 27,628 (May 10, 1993)	25
58 Fed. Reg. 48,434 (September 15, 1993)	25
58 Fed. Reg. 52,598 (October 8, 1993)	25
58 Fed. Reg. 67,988 (December 22, 1993)	25
58 Fed. Reg. 68,274 (December 23, 1993)	25
59 Fed. Reg. 18,700 (April 19, 1994)	25
59 Fed. Reg. 36,316 (July 15, 1994)	25
59 Fed. Reg. 40,186 (August 5, 1994)	25
59 Fed. Reg. 42,962 (August 19, 1994)	25
59 Fed. Reg. 51,332 (October 7, 1994)	25
59 Fed. Reg. 53,286 (October 21, 1994)	26

60 Fed. Reg. 4522 (January 23, 1995)	26
60 Fed. Reg. 17,134 (April 4, 1995)	26
60 Fed. Reg. 24,767 (May 10, 1995)	26
61 Fed. Reg. 25,984 (May 23, 1996)	26
61 Fed. Reg. 39,770 (July 30, 1996)	26
62 Fed. Reg. 1622 (January 10, 1997)	26
62 Fed. Reg. 34,506 (June 26, 1997)	26
62 Fed. Reg. 51,188 (September 30, 1997)	27
62 Fed. Reg. 67,492 (December 24, 1997)	27
63 Fed. Reg. 7707 (February 17, 1998)	27
63 Fed. Reg. 19,190 (April 17, 1998)	27
63 Fed. Reg. 71,754 (December 30, 1998)	27
64 Fed. Reg. 26,672 (May 17, 1999)	27
64 Fed. Reg. 33,404 (June 23, 1999)	27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1384 (1978)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1224 (1980)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 98-338 (1983)	16
<i>The Oil Pollution Act of 1990,</i> H.R. Rep. No. 103-8 (1993)	17

<i>Vessel Response Plans,</i> H.R. Rep. No. 102-93 (1992)	17
S. Rep. No. 101-94 (1990)	13
S. Rep. No. 104-160 (1996)	14
